
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bio Diversity Task 
Group 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 27th August, 2024 
at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the  

 
Council Chamber  
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 
 
 

Available for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 



 

 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
15 August 2024 
 
 
Dear Member 
 
Bio Diversity Task Group 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Task Group which will 
be held on Tuesday, 27th August, 2024 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the 
business shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   
 

2.   Members present under standing order 34   
 

3.   Notes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 7) 

 To agree the notes of the meeting held on 14 May 2024. 

4.   Declarations of interest  (Page 8) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 
 
 



5.   Items of urgent business   

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

6.   First draft of report to Cabinet  (Pages 9 - 43) 

 To give consideration to the first draft cabinet report of the Biodiversity Task 
Group. 

 
To: 
 
Bio Diversity Task Group: A Bullen, S Dark, M de Whalley (Chair), D Heneghan 
and P Kunes 
 
 
 
Officers 
 
Stuart Ashworth, Assistant Director, Environment and Planning 
Claire Wiggs, Ecologist 
Martin Chisholm, Assistant Director, Operations and Commercial 
Chris Durham, Operations Manager 
Matthew Henry, Assistant Director, Property and Projects 
Claire Thompsett, Operations Manager 
 



 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

BIO DIVERSITY TASK GROUP 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Bio Diversity Task Group held on Tuesday, 
14th May, 2024 at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M de Whalley (Chair), Councillors P Kunes and 
Councillor Parish (Substitute for Councillor Bullen) 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 

 
Stuart Ashworth- Assistant Director- Environment and Planning 
Claire Wiggs- Ecologist 
Martin Chisholm- Assistant Director- Operations & Commercial 
Claire Thompsett- Operations Manager  
Chris Durham- Operations Manager 
Matthew Henry- Assistant Director- Property and Projects  

 
 

1   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting on 15th April 2024 
were agreed as a correct record 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bartrum, Bullen 
and Dark.  
 

3   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Devulapalli was present under Standing Order 34. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business under Standing Order 7.  
 

5

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/D_s23AxSCKE?t=117
https://youtu.be/D_s23AxSCKE?t=144


 
2 

 

6   EXISTING BIODIVERSITY ACTIVITIES CARRIED OUT, AND 
PROJECTS FUNDED BY THE BCKLWN.  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
The Operations Managers and Assistant Director for Environment and 
Planning provided the Task Group with a presentation.  
 
The presentation highlighted the biodiversity areas within the Borough 
along with planting facts and biodiversity projects funded by planning.  
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for the presentation and invited 
questions and comments, a summary of which is set out below.  
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Devulapalli sought clarification on 
Recreation Avoidance Mitigation Strategy (RAMS). 
 
The Assistant Director for Environment and Planning explained, it was 
the impact of certain types of development on European Protected 
sites such as Roydon Common, Dersingham Bog and The Wash as 
the additional visitors caused by population growth created issues for 
these sensitive areas, which has to be mitigated, for example 
educating dog walkers.  
 
Councillor Devulapalli asked further if this included any King’s Lynn 
Areas such as Gaywood.  
 
The Assistant Director confirmed this area contributed to the RAMS 
find, as did all residential development coming forward.  
 
Councillor Devulapalli referred to the land adjacent to Florence Fields 
and that this area was protected.  
 
The Operations Manager confirmed this was still with Corporate 
Projects and there had been discussions about the management of the 
area.  
 
Councillor Parish commented that the Wildlife Trust were looking to 
obtain the management of the area.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Devulapalli, the Assistant 
Director confirmed he would provide an answer by email to update 
Councillor Devulapalli.  
  
However, the Chair asked for a report on the area adjacent to Florence 
Fields to be added to for the agenda for Biodiversity Task Group in 
June.  
 
Councillor Parish made further comment that fencing being put up was 
being considered to stop dogs and protect wildlife and birds nesting 

6

https://youtu.be/D_s23AxSCKE?t=266


 
3 

 

which was then removed in the autumn. He added, the RSPB Officers 
were employed to look after the area, and it would be good for funding 
to be extended.  
 
The Chair summarised the information given by the Officers and 
highlighted key points.  
 
 
 
 

7   OPTIONS ON BOROUGH COUNCIL LAND AND BUILDINGS 
GOING FORWARD  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube  
 
The Assistant Director for Environment and Planning presented the 
report.  
 
The Assistant Director for Property and Projects was invited to 
comment further.   
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Directors for the report and invited 
comments and questions from the Task Group.  
 
Councillor Kunes referred to paragraph 5.3 of the report and stated his 
concerns in relation to the funding for the Biodiversity Project Officer 
role from the Climate Change budget. He added that Climate Change 
and Biodiversity were different, and it should be funded from 
elsewhere.  
 
The Assistant Director for Environment and Planning thanked 
Councillor Kunes for his comments and understood the point regarding 
funding the role but it was a question of difficult choices.  
 
The Chair added Climate Change and Biodiversity were interlinked.  
 
Councillor Parish asked where the tree planting was funded from and 
felt it was similar to funding the biodiversity role.  
 
The Chair responded it was from the Climate Change budget.   
 
Councillor Kunes added that planting trees reduced CO2 in the 
atmosphere which he felt was a key difference.  
 
Councillor Kunes asked for it to be recorded that he did not agree with 
the first recommendation, “that consideration be given to the 
appointment of Biodiversity Project Officer role, for a fixed period of 2 
years to carry out the duties set out in the report”, because of the 
funding coming from the climate change budget.  
 

7

https://youtu.be/D_s23AxSCKE?t=2147


 
4 

 

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Devulapalli commented she 
supported the recommendations.  
 
The Chair and Councillor Parish supported the recommendations to 
cabinet.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the Biodiversity Task Group makes the 
following recommendations to cabinet: 
 

1) That consideration be given to the appointment of Biodiversity Project 
Officer role, for a fixed period of 2 years to carry out the duties set out 
in the report.  

 
2) That biodiversity policies and specific objectives are agreed to show 

how the council is meeting the biodiversity duty.  
 

3) That a Pollinator Action Plan be produced.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.49 pm 
 

 

8



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                                                                                            

 YES ←  

                                ↓ NO 

                       

           YES ←       

  

 ↓ NO 

                                                           ↓ YES                     ↓NO                                   

                

                                                           

                                                                                                YES   ↙               ↓ NO 

                                                                      

 YES ←   

      

  NO ← 

 

                                                                                                                         ↙ 

                                                                                        NO TO BOTH           YES TO ONE ↓ 

  

 

Does the matter directly 

relate to one of your DPIs?  

DECLARING AN INTEREST AND MANAGING 

ANY CONFLICTS FLOWCHART 

Does the matter directly 

relate to the finances or 

wellbeing of one of your ERIs? 
Declare the interest. You have 

a conflict and cannot act or 

remain in the meeting *  
Declare the interest. You h
[...]
ns to Council      YES 
 

Is it a Key Decision    NO 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Mandatory/ 
 
Discretionary /  
 
Operational 

Lead Member: Cllr Michael De Whalley 
E-mail: cllr.michael.dewhalley@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted: Members on the Biodiversity 
Task Group 

Lead Officer:  Stuart Ashworth 

E-mail: stuart.ashworth@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553-616417 

Other Officers consulted: Claire Wiggs, Ecologist, Alex 
Fradley Policy Officer, Martin Chisholm, Matthew Henry 
Assistant Directors, 
Claire Thompsett, Chris Durham, Operations Managers 
(Public Open Space) 
 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
YES 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
YES 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered 
to justify that is (are) paragraph(s)   

 

Date of meeting:17 September 2024 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BIODIVERSITY TASK GROUP 
 

Summary  
 
The Biodiversity Task Group has been meeting since December 2023. It was set up 
by Cabinet following a notice of motion at Council on 10 September 2020. The 
recommendations of the group are set out in the report. 
 
The notice of motion required that the recommendations should be brought to 
Cabinet via the Environment and Community Panel, before going to Council for 
consideration. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet resolves to recommend to council: 
 

1.  To accept the recommendations of the Urban Wildlife Informal Working Group 
as set out in paragraph 2.3, save for recommendation 8, which is covered 
below with the creation of the fixed-term biodiversity project officer role.  

 
2. To agree to the appointment of a Biodiversity Project Officer role, for a fixed 

period of two years, with funding coming from the climate change budget.  
 

3. That the Council adopts the biodiversity policies and specific objectives set out 
in appendix 1.  

10

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
4.  To agree the creation of a Pollinator Action Plan, on the basis of the draft 

attached (appendix 2), with the final wording to be agreed with the Assistant 
Directors for Environment and Planning and Operations and Commercial, in 
consultation with the portfolio holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity.  

 
5.  That the community biodiversity competition initiative, detailed in the report, is 

supported by the Council. 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To provide a suitable response to the original notice of motion, and to help the 
Council contribute to improving biodiversity in the borough.  
 
 

 
 
1 Background 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 10 September 2020 the Council was invited to 
consider the following Notice of Motion (3/20), proposed by Councillor 
S Squire and seconded by Councillor Long: 

 
‘This Council acknowledges that climate change is not the only 
challenge facing our natural environment. Therefore, this council 
agrees to ask Cabinet to set up a Cabinet task group, chaired by an 
appropriate portfolio holder, to work with our partners including Norfolk 
County Council and the Norfolk Biodiversity Partnership. Any 
recommendations on issues such as habitat protection and creation, 
the creation of a pollinator action plan and wildflower verges where 
possible, should be brought to Cabinet via the Environment and 
Community Panel before consideration at Council.’ 

 
1.2 On 15 March 2022, it was agreed that the Biodiversity Task Group 

(BTG) should be set up to give consideration to the issues identified in 
the Notice of Motion.  

 
1.3 Separate to the BTG, the Environment and Community Panel (E & C), 

had created an Urban Wildlife Informal Working Group (UWIWG) to 
look at the specific issue of urban wildlife. At Cabinet on the 17 January 
2023 it was agreed that the recommendations from the Environment 
and Community Panel’s UWIWG would be passed to the Cabinet 
Biodiversity Task Group for further consideration. It was also agreed 
that the Environment and Community Panel would be kept updated on 
progress with the recommendations as appropriate.  

 
 
 
 
2.0 Meetings of the Biodiversity Task Group (BTG) 

11



 

 

 
2.1 The BTG has convened on five separate occasions. The substantive 

issues considered are summarised below: 
 

- The recommendations of the Urban Wildlife Informal Working 
Group 

- Biodiversity Net Gain & Local Plan policy 
- Biodiversity Duty 
- Competition proposal from Councillor Devulapalli 
- Pollinator Action Plans (including guest speaker) 
- Existing biodiversity activities carried out and projects funded by the 

BCKLWN 
- Options on Borough Council land and buildings going forward 
- Report to cabinet and way forward 

 
2.2 Whilst some of the items were for information, other items have led to 

the final recommendations to be put to Cabinet.  
 

 
2.3 Biodiversity Task Group (BTG) has recommended that Cabinet 

approve the following recommendations and associated comments 
from the UWIWG: 
 
1. Encourage the use of bird boxes, bat boxes and hedgehog 

highways in new and existing Borough Council properties. 

2. The Council to investigate providing wildflower seeds for redundant 
allotments and community orchards/gardens and encourage the 
planting of wildlife seeds in the community.  

3. The Council to encourage bird feeding stations and nest boxes in 
schools.  

4. Support a Nest Box Trail in King’s Lynn.  

5. Produce literature advising how residents can help support their 
urban wildlife and promoting the Nest Box Trail in King’s Lynn.  

6. Engage with local groups to participate in urban wildlife.  

7. Encourage Councillors to promote Urban Wildlife in their Wards and 
Parishes where appropriate.  

8. That Cabinet be requested to provide a budget to deliver the 
proposals. 

 
 Biodiversity Net Gain & Local P
[...]
ith reconsideration of 
the actions within 5 years of completion of the previous consideration. 

2.6 Cabinet is asked to agree some high-level biodiversity policies and 
objectives, following on from the with due consideration to the 
recommendations of the BTG. These proposed initial policies and 
objectives are attached as appendix 1 of this report. 

 
Biodiversity Competition 

 
2.7 During the task group process, Councillor Devulapalli put forward plans 

for a biodiversity competition. A paper was taken to the task group 
where it was agreed to recommend to Cabinet that the Council would 
provide support to a community initiative as the preferred option.  

 
2.8 The support and guidance provided is envisaged to be publicly 

supporting and endorsing the proposal, helping advise on how to run 
the competition through the preparation of a project plan, and the 
provision of communications support to highlight the importance of 
biodiversity and the competition. It was agreed that links with the 

13



 

 

InBloom campaign and competition can also be considered as part of 
developing the project plan.  

 
 Pollinator Action Plans 
 
2.9 Presentations on the benefits of a Pollinator Action Plan were given to 

the group by a local expert representative from the Norfolk Wildlife 
Trust as well as the Council’s own Ecologist. Many councils have such 
a plan to guide positive action in trying to help reverse the general 
decline in pollinators.   

 
2.10 It was agreed that the task group should recommend the production of 

a Pollinator Action Plan to Cabinet. If Cabinet agree to this, it is 
considered that this can be produced in-house, and indeed attached to 
this report is a draft Pollinator Action Plan (appendix 2). Approval to 
finalise aspects of this, particularly the action plan, are requested.  

 
 Options on Borough Council land and buildings going forward 
 
 
2.11 A presentation was given to the task group that detailed a number of 

initiatives carried out by the Public Open Space team that already take 
place on the Council’s own land in the borough. However, it is 
important to consider what additional actions the Council can take on 
its own land and buildings.  

 
2.12 A report was therefore prepared for the task group on options for 

further biodiversity enhancements on Borough Council land and 
buildings going forward. The potential options for enhancements were 
set out along with the resource implications of implementing each 
option. In essence it was proposed that the only way to successfully 
promote biodiversity was to properly resource it through a new 
Biodiversity Project Officer role. The role would provide the resource 
needed to organise/lead on community projects, work with community 
groups, volunteers, schools and the POS operational team to identify 
suitable areas/projects and to help develop management plans, consult 
with residents and co-ordinate future proposals.  

 
2.13 The role would also need to be involved in other tasks including aiding 

other officers in biodiversity related projects. This might include 
supporting the POS Tree Officer in delivering the tree strategy, and 
Property Services in collating a catalogue of potential Borough Council 
sites for biodiversity. Such a role would likely cost around - £35,000 - 
£40,000 per annum with on costs, and it is proposed that this is a 2-
year fixed term post initially, to assess how the post is working. It is 
proposed that this could be paid for out of the climate change budget. 

 
  
 
3.0 Options Considered  
 

14



 

 

3.1 Option 1 - Do not accept the recommendations put forward 
 
3.2 This would seem to go against the original Notice of Motion, as well as 

all the work that has gone into this issue through the E & C working 
group as well as this one. With the introduction of Biodiversity Net Gain 
as well, this would be against the general mood to take action to 
improve biodiversity. This is not the preferred option.  

 
3.3 Option 2 – Partial acceptance of the recommendations 
 
3.4 A partial acceptance of the recommendations could take place, 

accepting some but not others i.e. not appointing the Biodiversity 
Project Officer role. This will be a decision for members but would not 
deliver the benefits that accepting all of the recommendations would, 
particularly as resources are already stretched carrying out current 
work.   

 
3.5 Option 3 – Accept all of the recommendations put forward by the 

Biodiversity Task Group 
 
3.6 Whilst there would be a cost to this, as set out earlier in this report, this 

is the recommended way forward as it would deliver the best results for 
biodiversity, and was supported by not only the Biodiversity Task 
Group but also the Urban Wildlife Informal Working Group.  

 
4.0 Policy Implications 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
 
5.0 Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are financial implications should the fixed-term post be agreed. A 

Biodiversity Project Officer role would cost the Council approximately 
£80,000 over a two-year fixed term period.  

 
6.0 Personnel Implications 
 
6.1 A new two-year fixed-term post is proposed. 
 
 
7.0 Environmental Considerations 
 
7.1 These will be very positive and in favour of the preferred option, as it 

will contribute to improvements in biodiversity within the borough. 
 
8.0 Statutory Considerations 
 
8.1 The Biodiversity Duty is now a statutory requirement, under the 

Environment Act 2021. 
 

15



 

 

9.0 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
(Pre screening report template attached) 
 

9.1 See attached pre-screening assessment.  
 
 

10.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
10.1 N/A  
 
11.0 Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted  
 
11.1 N/A 
 
 
12.0 Background Papers 
 

- Biodiversity Task Group agendas and minutes 
- Environment & Community Panel agendas and minutes, in relation 

to the Urban Wildlife Informal Working Group 

16



 

 

 
 
 
 

17



 

 

 

 

 

Stage 1 - Pre-Sc
[...]
 our 

species back to just over 300,000 years 

ago. As the new kids on the block, we 

must act to reverse the decline in 

pollinator numbers, not only out of self-

interest but through an obligation to the 

natural world. 

Biodiversity on Earth is the result of nearly 
four billion years of evolution. Human 
activities have put an estimated one million 
species of plants and animals at risk of 
extinction out of some eight million species 
worldwide. 

Plant pollination is a fundamental link in this 
chain of life, and we have an obligation to 

redress the balance of dramatic biodiversity 
loss. 

This pollinator action plan has come about 
through the hard work and expertise of this 
Council’s Ecologist via the Biodiversity Task 
Group and as instructed by Council on 10 
September 2020. 

Additionally, The Environment Act 2021, 
strengthened ‘biodiversity duty’ so that this 
Council must: 

• Consider what we can do to conserve 
and enhance biodiversity 

• Agree policies and specific objectives 
• Act to deliver our policies and achieve 

our objectives 

The plan before you is thoughtful, 
evidenced and innovative. Its actions are 
achievable and realistic using effective 
resource management 
and timescales. 

It is also very 
interesting reading 
and offers us hope for 
a better future, as well 
as leaving a legacy to 
be proud of. 

 

Cllr De Whalley 

Portfolio Holder for  Climate Change and 

biodiversity at Borough Council of Kings Lynn 

and West Norfolk.

 

A149 fr, Norfolk. 24



1    DRAFT 
 

AN INTRODUCTION TO THE POLLINATOR ACTION 

PLAN 
The purpose of this Pollinator Action Plan is to highlight the issues 

facing our pollinators, and to provide key objectives and actions for 

their long-term protection and enhancement.

   

The King`s Lynn and West Norfolk Pollinator Action Plan has been 

designed so that it contributes to the National Pollinator Strategy 

outcomes, which are: 

 More, bigger, better, joined-up, diverse and high-qual
[...]
VEKdoCR24wQZHEAAYASAAEgLL7_D_BwE


 

20  DRAFT 
 

 Description How this will be 
achieved?  

Measures of 
progress 

Resources  
available/  
required 

Lead Partners Timescale 

monitoring of work 
being carried out in 
our area. 

review of  
achievements 
annually and  
publicise success 
to local 
communities. 

achievements and 
Pollinator 
communications 

Biodiversity 
Officer role 
(only 
possible if 
secured) 
 

Spaces Team  
 
Ecology Officer 
 
Property 
Services 
 
Communications 
Team 

Long term 

 

44


	Agenda
	3 Notes of the previous meeting
	4 Declarations of interest
	6 First draft of report to Cabinet
	Policies and Objectives
	PAP KLWNBC Draft_V5_13082024_Issued




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

BIO DIVERSITY TASK GROUP 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Bio Diversity Task Group held on Tuesday, 
27th August, 2024 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M de Whalley (Chair) 
Councillors A Bullen, D Heneghan and P Kunes 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies of absence.    
 

2   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There was none.  
 

3   NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
RESOLVED: The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th May 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There was none.  
 

5   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none.  
 

6   FIRST DRAFT OF REPORT TO CABINET  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
The Assistant Director, Environment and Planning presented the report 
and advised the Task Group this was the first draft of the report.   
 
The Assistant Director outlined the options in the report and 
emphasised the policies and objectives were at the early stages. He 
advised the group this report and recommendations outlined in the 
report would be presented to Environment and Community Panel then 
to Cabinet. He referred to the report which included topics from the 

https://youtu.be/gjWtdZ9qlaQ?t=58
https://youtu.be/gjWtdZ9qlaQ?t=105


 
2 

 

Task Group meetings since being established. The Assistant Director 
brought to the Task Group’s attention the gap in Officer resources and 
therefore the need for the biodiversity job role.  
 
The Operations Manager highlighted that the report included realistic 
expectations of what can be done. He endorsed the requirement, and 
the Biodiversity Project Officer job role would be key in achieving what 
was set out in the report.  
 
The Chair, Councillor de Whalley thanked the Officers for the report.  
 
Councillor Heneghan asked if Members would be able to have an input 
on the Biodiversity Project Officer job role’s area of work as she felt a 
high priority of the job role should be urban areas.  
 
The Assistant Director confirmed the job specification was to be written 
by Officers in the usual way and was to have an educational and 
communicational part of the role. He added the job role would include a 
wide range of duties. 
 
The Chair, Councillor de Whalley referred to the report and highlighted 
the information which was included around urban areas and confirmed 
this was to be a focus of the Biodiversity Project Officer job role.   
 
Councillor Kunes reiterated his concerns from the previous meeting, in 
relation to the funding for the Biodiversity Project Officer role from the 
Climate Change budget. He added that Climate Change and 
Biodiversity were different, and additional funding from elsewhere 
needed to be provided.  
 
Councillor Bullen, in response to Councillor Kunes comments 
encouraged the stance on West Norfolk being greener and engaging 
with communities to promote West Norfolk. He added he felt both 
Climate Change and Biodiversity were both part of the bigger picture.  
 
The Chair, Councillor de Whalley advised the Biodiversity Project 
Officer job role was originally 2-year fixed contract and funded by the 
Climate Change budget as a stop gap mission with the hope the 
Biodiversity Project Officer job role becomes permanent.  
 
The Council’s Senior Ecologist explained the gap in Officer resource 
which the Open Spaces Team and herself did not cover. She added 
there was no capacity for them to fulfil and therefore the need for the 
Biodiversity Project Officer role. The Senior Ecologist added there was 
a need for a change in culture surrounding Biodiversity.  
 
The Chair, Councillor de Whalley sought clarification on the Urban 
Wildlife referred to in the first recommendation as set out in paragraph 
2.3.  
 



 
3 

 

The Assistant Director referred to the report, paragraph 2.3, 
recommendation 8 which was that Cabinet be requested to provide a 
budget to deliver the proposals. He confirmed he would amend the 
report to ensure this was clear before being presented to Cabinet.   
 
The Chair, Councillor de Whalley referred to page 13, paragraph 2.5 of 
the report which referred to the reconsideration of the policies and 
actions within 5 years of completion. He sought clarification of how this 
would happen.  
 
The Assistant Director confirmed that this needed to be done within 5 
years and clarified it would likely be done by the Environment and 
Community Panel and not the Task Group which was going to a 
conclusion. 
 
Councillor Bullen brought to the Task Group attention, page 12 of the 
agenda, paragraph 2.3, recommendation 2 was to be wildflower seeds 
rather than wildlife seeds.  
 
Councillor Kunes asked for it to be noted that he agreed with the 
recommendations except the specific funding element associated with 
recommendation 2 as the Biodiversity Project Officer role was to be 
funded from the Climate Change budget.  
 
AGREED:  
 

1. To accept the recommendations of the Urban Wildlife Informal 
Working Group as set out in paragraph 2.3, save for 
recommendation 8, which is covered below with the creation of 
the fixed-term biodiversity project officer role.  
 

2. To agree to the appointment of a Biodiversity Project Officer role, 
for a fixed period of two years, with funding coming from the 
climate change budget.  
 

3.  That the Council adopts the biodiversity policies and specific 
objectives set out in appendix 1. 
 

4. To agree the creation of a Pollinator Action Plan, based on the 
draft attached (appendix 2), with the final wording to be agreed 
with the Assistant Directors for Environment and Planning and 
Operations and Commercial, in consultation with the portfolio 
holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity. 
 

5. That the community biodiversity competition initiative, detailed in 
the report, is supported by the Council. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 2.24 pm 

 


